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PMGSY IN UTTAR PRADESH 

 

4346.  SHRI GIRISH CHANDRA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of new roads selected under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY) in the State of Uttar Pradesh; 

(b)  the funds allocated, released and utilized for implementation of the yojana in Uttar 

Pradesh during the current financial year; 

(c)  the length of roads constructed in rural districts of Uttar Pradesh under PMGSY 

during the last three years; and 

(d)  the number of habitations provided access to roads under the yojana? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)      The State of Uttar Pradesh has been allocated road length of 18,937.50 Km under 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana phase III (PMGSY-III), against which, 2,534 number of  

road works measuring  18,770.17 Km have already been sanctioned to the State till 24th 

March, 2022 as per the following details :- 

 

Year Sanctioned 

No. of Roads Road Length (km) Value of Projects (Rs. in crore) 

2020-2021 898 6,287.38 4,177.80 

2021-2022 1,636 12,482.79 10,068.07 

Total 2,534 18,770.17 14,245.86 

  

(b)        A sum of Rs. 1,418.55 crore were released as central share and expenditure 

(including state share) of Rs. 1,840.98 crore was incurred for implementation of PMGSY in 

Uttar Pradesh during the current year till 23
rd

 March, 2022. 

  
(c)        The details of road length constructed in the districts of Uttar Pradesh under PMGSY 

during the last three years and current year (as on 23.03.2022) are as under: 

 Year Road Length constructed (km) 

2018-19 1,688 

2019-20 376 

2020-21 718 

2021-22 (as on 23.3.2022) 2,223 

  

(d)       Since inception till 23
rd

 March, 2022, a total of 1,55,770 habitations in the population 

category 250+ and 5,858 habitations in the population category 100-249 have been provided 

all weather road connectivity under PMGSY in various States/ UTs. In the State of Uttar 

Pradesh, 11,748 habitations have been provided all-weather road connectivity during the said 

period. 

******  


